# 509034059 02/18/2025

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI816726

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	Intellectual Property Rights Ass	Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
ST GEORGE'S HOSE	PITAL MEDICA	AL SCHOOL	08/01/2024		
		VERSITY OF LONDON			
		VERSITY OF LONDON			
Company Name:	CITY, UNI	VERSITY OF LONDON of London			
Company Name: Street Address:	CITY, UNI	of London			
RECEIVING PARTY Company Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City:	CITY, UNI University	of London			
Company Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	CITY, UNI University Northampt	of London ton Square			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17436157
Patent Number:	9672616
Patent Number:	10633630
Patent Number:	11406613
Patent Number:	11400112
Patent Number:	11815584
Patent Number:	11623090
Patent Number:	8541363
Patent Number:	8637453

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:	7037128525
	to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent ed; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	7037128531
Email:	docketing@medlerferro.com,aruifrok@medlerferro.com
Correspondent Name:	Cynthia M. BOUCHEZ
Address Line 1:	MEDLER FERRO WOODHOUSE & MILLS PLLC
Address Line 2:	8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1060
Address Line 4:	McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1089

1089-0009US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allison Ruifrok
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Ruifrok/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2025

## **Total Attachments: 34**

source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page1. source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_City\_University#page2. source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_City\_University#page3. source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page4. source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page5. source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_City\_University#page6. source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_City\_University#page7. source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page8. source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page9. source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page10 source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_City\_University#page1 source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page12 source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page13 source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page14 source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page1 source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by City University#page10 source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_City\_University#page1 source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual\_Property\_Rights\_Assignment\_Deed\_of\_Agreement-01\_08\_2024-Signed\_by\_St\_George\_s\_Hospital source=Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Deed of Agreement-01 08 2024-Signed by St George s Hospital DATED 1 August 2024

(1) ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL SCHOOL

and

(2) CITY, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON

-SUBJECT TO CONTRACT AND DUE DILIGENCE  $\rho \tau^{\Lambda}$ 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

DEED OF AGREEMENT



#### THIS DEED OF AGREEMENT is made on

1 August 2024

#### **BETWEEN:-**

- (1) ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL SCHOOL, known as St George's, University of London, a statutory corporation established pursuant to section 15(1) of the National Health Service Act 1946, a university and Member Institution of the University of London, of Cranmer Terrace, Tooting, London, SW17 0RE ("St George's"); and
- (2) CITY, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON established by Royal Charter and incorporated in England and Wales under number RC000121, a university and Member Institution of the University of London of Northampton Square, London, EC1V 0HB ("City" or "City St George's" on and from Completion).

each a "Party" and together as the "Parties".

### WHEREAS:-

In connection with the Transfer Agreement (as defined below) St George's has agreed to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IPR to City on the terms set out in this Agreement.

## THIS DEED OF AGREEMENT WITNESSES THAT:

## 1. **INTERPRETATION**

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this Agreement.

1.1 Definitions:

"Assigned IPR"

- (a) all rights in the Business Name; and
- (b) the Business Intellectual Property Rights as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely:
  - (i) the Patents;
  - (ii) the Trade Marks;
  - (iii) the Domain Names;
  - (iv) all unregistered Intellectual Property set out in Schedule 2 of the Transfer Agreement (copied as the Schedule to this Agreement); and
  - (v) all Intellectual Property owned solely or jointly (where jointly owned to the extent and in such shares owned) by St George's and (1) used, required to be used or held for use in, or in connection with, the Business; and/or (2) the subject matter of which is used by St George's in the Business including without limitation rights of St George's in and/or to use the Systems);

the business of a specialist healthcare university based at St George's Hospital, Tooting, London offering degree and other programmes in a wide range of healthcare-related vocational programmes and all other business carried on by St George's at the Transfer Time under the Business Name and/or from the Properties;

"Business Name"

"Business"

means as defined in the Transfer Agreement;

1

"Completion"	shall have the meaning set out in the Transfer Agreement;
"Domain Names"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely: (i) the domain names listed in the Schedule; and (ii) any other domain names registered in the name of and/or on behalf of St George's;
"Intellectual Property Rights"	means rights to inventions, patents, copyright and related rights, trade marks and service marks, trade names, rights in get-ups, rights to goodwill and to sue for passing off and unfair competition, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights in confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (and rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist, now or in the future, in any part of the world;
"Jointly Owned IPR"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely: (a) the Patents listed as being jointly owned in the Schedule; and (b) any other Assigned IPR jointly owned by St George's and a third party or parties;
"Patents"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely (a) the patents listed in the Schedule; and (b) any other patents applied for and/or registered solely or jointly in the name of St George's;
"Properties"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement;
"System"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement;
"Trade Marks"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely: (a) the trade marks listed in the Schedule; and (b) any other trade marks applied for and/or registered solely or jointly in the name of St George's;
"Transfer Agreement"	means a Transfer Agreement dated 2024 and made between (1) St George's; and (2) City; and
"Transfer Time"	means 11.59 pm on 31 <sup>st</sup> July 2024 or such other date as agreed by the Parties in writing.

- 1.2 The Schedules form part of this Agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Agreement. Any reference to this Agreement includes the Schedules.
- 1.3 References to clauses and Schedules are to the clauses and Schedules of this Agreement.
- 1.4 Any words following the terms **including**, **include**, **in particular**, **for example** or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.
- 1.5 A **person** includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).

## 2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 Subject to Clause 2.2, pursuant to and for the consideration set out in the Transfer Agreement, with effect from the Transfer Time, St George's hereby assigns to City absolutely with full title guarantee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IPR and all rights and powers of St George's

arising or accrued in respect of the Assigned IPR (whether under statute or common law), including:

- 2.1.1 all right, title and interest in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents;
- 2.1.2 in respect of any and each application contained in the Patents:
  - (a) the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and
  - (b) the right to file international, national and regional patent applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such application (including divisionals);
- 2.1.3 in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- 2.1.4 the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world each and any of the Patents, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- 2.1.5 the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the Patents that are applications; including any and all reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, registrations, revalidations, renewals, additions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals of or to any of the aforesaid patent applications;
- 2.1.6 all goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks together with the goodwill of the Business relating to those goods and/or services in respect of which the Trade Marks have been used;
- 2.1.7 the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, and/or appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned IPR whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this Agreement; and
- 2.1.8 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain protection (of whatever nature) including the right to claim any priority therefrom with the intent that the grant of any such rights shall be in the name of and vest in City/City St George's.
- 2.2 City hereby accepts the assignment in Clause 2.1.
- 2.3 With respect to any Jointly Owned IPR, the assignment in Clause 2.1 is limited to an assignment of all right, title and interest in and to St George's share of such Jointly Owned IPR and is subject to and shall take effect from the date of the prior written consent of all relevant joint owners of such Jointly Owned IPR to such assignment, which St George's shall use commercially reasonable endeavours to obtain.
- 2.4 To the extent that the Schedule contains any errors, inaccuracies and/or omissions in the details of the Patents, Trade Marks and/or Domain Names, the parties agree that this will not affect the assignment of the relevant Patents, Trade Marks and/or Domain Names and/or other Assigned IPR intended to be assigned to City under this Clause 2 and/or the further assurance obligations applicable to all Assigned IPR set out in Clause 3. The parties agree to correct any errors identified in the Schedule and to do all such things and execute all such documents to confirm the assignment of the correct Patents, Trade Marks and/or Domain Names in accordance with Clause 3.

## 3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

3.1 After Completion and until its dissolution, St George's shall perform (or procure the performance of) at City's cost all further acts and things, and execute and deliver (or procure the execution or delivery of) all further documents, as required by law or as reasonably necessary to:

PATENT REEL: 070448 FRAME: 0787

- 3.1.1 vest in City the full benefit of the right, title and interest in the Assigned IPR; and
- 3.1.2 to record the transfer of the Patents and Trade Marks into the name of City/City St George's at the relevant patent and/or trade mark registries and the transfer of the Domain Names into the name of City/City St George's as registrant.
- 3.2 Notwithstanding the generality of Clause 3.1, with regard to the Jointly Owned IPR, St George's shall procure the performance by the co-owners, at City's cost, all further acts and things, and procure the execution and delivery of all further documents, as are required to effect and record the transfer of the Jointly Owned IPR into the joint name of City/City St George's and the relevant co-owner at the relevant patent offices.

## 4. WAIVER

No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

## 5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 5.1 This Agreement and the Transfer Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.
- 5.2 Each party agrees that it shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Agreement. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation based on any statement in this Agreement.

## 6. VARIATION

No variation of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).

## 7. INVALIDITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable or illegal, in whole or in part, such provision or part shall to that extent be deemed not to form part of this Agreement but the enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement shall remain unaffected.

## 8. **COUNTERPARTS**

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each of the parties on separate counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement:

## 9. THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS

No one other than a party to this Agreement shall have any right to enforce any of its terms.

## 10. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 10.1 This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes and claims) are governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, English law.
- 10.2 The parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the High Court of England and Wales in relation to any matter, dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, its

implementation or effect or in relation to its existence or validity (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

### SCHEDULE

The Parties agree that, until Completion, further changes to this Schedule may be required following searches and confirmation before Completion, and if either Party identifies, before Completion, any such

5

change requirement to this Schedule the Parties shall in good faith discuss and agree (acting reasonably) the required amendments to this Schedule to reflect full and accurate details of all relevant Assigned IPR.

## PART 1:

## **REGISTERED BUSINESS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS**

## Patents

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Pyruvamid Compounds as Inhibitors of Dust Mite Group 1 Peptidase Allergen	PCT	PCT/GB2011/000079	WO2011/089396A2	International phase complete	The University of Manchester
Pyruvamid Compounds as Inhibitors of Dust Mite Group 1 Peptidase Allergen	EP - DE, FR, GB	EP11701854.9	EP2526116B1	Granted Validated in DE, FR, GB	The University of Manchester
Pyruvamid Compounds as Inhibitors of Dust Mite Group 1 Peptidase Allergen	US, JP, US(cont)	US: US13/521,067 JP: JP2012-549412 US (cont): US13/852,138	US: US8,541,363B2 JP: JP5859980B2 US (cont): US8,637,453B2	Granted	The University of Manchester
Processing Imaging Data to Obtain Tissue Type Information	PCT	PCT/GB2014/051305	WO2014/174317A2	International phase complete	-
Processing Imaging Data to Obtain Tissue Type Information	EP – DE, ES, FR, GB, IT, NL	EP14719846.9	EP2989609B1	Granted Validated in DE, ES, FR, GB, IT, NL	-
Processing Imaging Data to Obtain Tissue Type Information	US	US14/787,210	US9,672,616B2	Granted	-
-					
Acceleration of mycobacterium growth	PCT	PCT/GB2015/051801	WO2015/193688A1	International phase complete	-
Acceleration of	EP –	EP15732895.6	EP3158053B1	Granted	-
mycobacterium growth	GB, IE			Validated in GB, IE	
Acceleration of	US, ZA	US: US15/319,987	US:	Granted	-
mycobacterium growth		74. 740040/00004	US10,633,630B2		
		ZA: ZA2016/08831	ZA: ZA2016/08831		

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Treatment of Osteoarthritis	PCT	PCT/GB2017/053051	WO2018/069687A1	International phase complete	-
Treatment of Osteoarthritis	US	US16/339,607	US11,406,613B2	Granted	-
	1	1		<u> </u>	
Biomarkers	PCT	PCT/GB2018/050502	WO2018/154337A1	International phase complete	-
Biomarkers	EP –	EP18712262.7	EP3586144B1	Granted	-
	BE, CH/LI, DE, FR, GB			Validated in BE, CH/LI, DE, FR, GB	
Biomarkers Divisional application	EP	EP23164742.1	EP4220176A2	Pending	
Biomarkers	JP	JP2019-546378	JP7116073B2	Granted	
Biomarkers Divisional application	JP	JP2022-120870	JP2022-160535A	Pending	-
Combination therapy for treatment of leukemia	PCT	PCT/GB2019/050124	WO2019/141988A1	International phase complete	-
Combination therapy for treatment of leukemia	EP	EP19701714.8	EP3740215A1	Pending	-
Combination therapy for treatment of leukemia	US	US16/962,494	US11,400,112B2	Granted	-
Detection And Antibiotic Resistance Profiling of Microorganisms	PCT	PCT/GB2020/050506	WO2020/178575A1	International phase complete	-
Detection And Antibiotic Resistance Profiling of Microorganisms	EP	EP20707511.0	EP3935189A1	Pending	-

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Detection And Antibiotic Resistance Profiling of Microorganisms	IN, US	IN: IN202137043009 US: US17/436,157	IN: IN202137043009A US: US2022/0136046A 1	Pending	-
Polypeptide for Delivery of Antigen, Fc-Fusion Protein comprising same and use thereof	KR	KR10-2018-0082238	KR10-2232659	Granted	Genecell Biotech Inc.
Method and System for Detection of Mycobacteria in Human Samples	US	US16/585,391	US12,007,392B2	Granted	Temple University – Of the Commonwea Ith System of Higher Education Queen's University Belfast University of Central Florida
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	PCT	PCT/GB2020/051639	WO2021/005363A1	International phase complete	-
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	EP	EP20742380.7	EP3997473A1	Pending	-
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	JP	JP2022-501228	JP2022-541420A	Pending	-
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	US	US17/626,084	US11,815,584B2	Granted	-
Deep Brain Stimulation Method	US	US17/350,057	US11,623,090B2	Granted	-

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B	PCT	PCT/GB2022/052418	WO2023/047129A1	International phase complete	Jeonbuk National University
Ab5 Toxin					Genecell Biotech Inc.
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B Subunit of	EP	EP22786078.0	-	Pending	Jeonbuk National University
Ab5 Toxin					Genecell Biotech Inc.
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B Subunit of Ab5 Toxin	US	US18/693,382	-	Pending	Jeonbuk National University Genecell Biotech Inc.
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B Subunit of Ab5 Toxin	KR	KR1020247012777	-	Pending	Jeonbuk National University Genecell Biotech Inc.
			<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Viral Vectors	PCT	PCT/GB2023/051766	WO2024/009086A2	Published	University Court of the University of St Andrews
	1				I
Means and Methods for Protein Expression in Plants with Modified Endoplasmic Reticulum	EP	EP23201698.0	-	Pending	Universität fur Bodenkultur Wien
Treatment for		PCT/GB2012/052157	WO2013/045885A1	International	
Mitrochondrial Neurogastrointestinal Encephalomyopathy (MNGIE)				phase complete	
Treatment for Mitrochondrial Neurogastrointestinal Encephalomyopathy (MNGIE)	US	US14/347,635	US10,213,492B2	Granted	-

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Treatment for Mitrochondrial Neurogastrointestinal Encephalomyopathy (MNGIE)	EP DE, ES, FR, GB, IT	EP12756551.3	EP2760459B1	Granted Validated in DE, ES, FR, GB, IT	-
Treatment of infectious disease	GB	GB2401567.9	-	Pending	-

## **Registered Trade Marks**

Mark/Name	Territory	Renewal Date	Registration No.	Classes
ST GEORGE'S, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452609	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452682	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452741	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	UK	February 4, 2029	UK00002507975	9, 16, 18, 25, 28, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative marks in series)	UK	February 4, 2029	UK00002507974	9, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 25, 28, 35, 41, 42, 43
St George's			· · · ·	
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON (figurative series of marks)	UK	January 28, 2031	UK00003586380	9, 16, 25, 35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44

Mark/Name	Territory	Renewal Date	Registration No.	Classes
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S	UK	February 4, 2029	UK00002507976	9, 16, 18, 25, 28, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452559	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	EU	July 27, 2029	008452682	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S	EU	July 27, 2029	008452559	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON (figurative) ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	EU	February 2, 2031	018387327	9, 16, 25, 35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44
ST GEORGE'S, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	EU	July 27, 2029	008452609	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	EU	July 27, 2029	008452741	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42

Mark/Name	Territory	Renewal Date	Registration No.	Classes
St George's				
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	India	February 18, 2025	2906337	41
St George's				

### **PART 2:**

## UNREGISTERED BUSINESS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 1. All Intellectual Property Rights in:
- 1.1 the logos listed above;
- 1.2 the websites hosted at any of the domain names listed below, including all content thereon and all underlying software and content management systems (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any underlying software and/or content management systems owned by a third party);
- 1.3 all marketing and promotional materials used by St George's (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any stock imagery or icons licensed to St George's); and
- 1.4 all course materials used by the teaching staff and students of St George's, to the extent the Intellectual Property Rights in such course materials are owned by St George's (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any course materials owned or licensed by any teaching staff or students of St George's).

## PART 3:

## DOMAIN NAMES

- 1.5 sgul.ac.uk
- 1.6 Addison.ac.uk
- 1.7 Alzheimers.ac.uk
- 1.8 Chasestudy.ac.uk
- 1.9 Cochrane-airways.ac.uk
- 1.10 Crash.ac.uk
- 1.11 Disability.ac.uk
- 1.12 Ecci.ac.uk
- 1.13 Healthcare.ac.uk

PATENT REEL: 070448 FRAME: 0796

1,14	Hyp.ac.uk
1.15	Lala.ac.uk
1.16	Nelh-pc.gov.uk
1.17	Stgeorges.ac.uk
1.18	Tentowns.ac.uk
1.19	Tromped.ac.uk
1.20	Vaccine.ac.uk
1.21	neonin.org.uk
1.22	cnpi.org.uk
1.23	cnpi-amr.org
1.24	cnpi-vaccinology.com
1.25	neosepadapt.com
1.26	pericovidafrica.org
1.27	gbsprepare,org
1.28	archives.sgul.ac.uk
1.29	adfs.sgul.ac.uk
1.30	appsanywhere.sgul.ac.uk
1.31	apps.sgul.ac.uk
1.32	avbookings.sgul.ac.uk
1.33	deskalerts.sgulad.sgul.ac.uk
1.34	idrop.sgul.ac.uk
1.35	myaccount.sgul.ac.uk
1.36	mydesktop.sgul.ac.uk
1.37	pcbooking.sgul.ac.uk
1.38	rt.sgul.ac.uk
1.39	sgsa01.sgul.ac.uk
1.40	sso.sgul.ac.uk
1.41	dropoff.dash.sgul.ac.uk
1.42	accommodation.sgul.ac.uk
1.43	epay.sgul.ac.uk

shop.sgul.ac.uk
evision.sgul.ac.uk
ubw7-ss.sgul.ac.uk
jobs.sgul.ac.uk
myworkplace.sgul.ac.uk
peoplemanager.sgul.ac.uk
mytraining.sgul.ac.uk
cris.sgul.ac.uk
cris-test.sgul.ac.uk
libguides.sgul.ac.uk
stglibrary.wordpress.com
canvas.sgul.ac.uk
elearning.sgul.ac.uk
labyrinth.sgul.ac.uk
sgul.cloud.panopto.eu
sgul.mkmapps.com
sgul.mkmapps.com george-sgul.app
george-sgul.app
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk genecan.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk genecan.sgul.ac.uk labmaths.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk genecan.sgul.ac.uk labmaths.sgul.ac.uk gicu.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk genecan.sgul.ac.uk labmaths.sgul.ac.uk gicu.sgul.ac.uk pidrg-database.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk genecan.sgul.ac.uk labmaths.sgul.ac.uk gicu.sgul.ac.uk pidrg-database.sgul.ac.uk tandem.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk genecan.sgul.ac.uk labmaths.sgul.ac.uk gicu.sgul.ac.uk pidrg-database.sgul.ac.uk tandem.sgul.ac.uk
george-sgul.app mortara.sgul.ac.uk ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk genecan.sgul.ac.uk labmaths.sgul.ac.uk gicu.sgul.ac.uk pidrg-database.sgul.ac.uk tandem.sgul.ac.uk clinpharm-redcap.sgul.ac.uk

- 1.74 redcap-edco.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.75 redcap-fold.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.76 redcap-frail-t.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.77 redcap-gbs.sgul.ac.uk
- 1,78 redcap-halt-af.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.79 redcap-hiitpr.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.80 redcap-lisa.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.81 redcap-mcmd.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.82 redcap-mlse.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.83 redcap-neoamr.sgul.ac.uk
- 1,84 redcap-neoart.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.85 redcap-nis.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.86 redcap-nma2.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.87 redcap-gbs.sgul.ac.uk

**EXECUTED AS A DEED** by the Parties on the date which first appears in this Agreement.

15

Executed as a deed by affixing the common seal

of City, University of London in the presence of:

.....

Council Member/Officer

Council Member/Officer



Executed as a deed by affixing the common seal

of St George's Hospital Medical School in the presence of:

Vice Chancellor

Director of Governance and Legal Services

DATED 01 August 2024

(1) ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL SCHOOL

and

## (2) CITY, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON

## SUBJECT TO CONTRACT AND DUE DILIGENCE

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

DEED OF AGREEMENT



#### THIS DEED OF AGREEMENT is made on

## **BETWEEN:-**

- (1) ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL SCHOOL, known as St George's, University of London, a statutory corporation established pursuant to section 15(1) of the National Health Service Act 1946, a university and Member Institution of the University of London, of Cranmer Terrace, Tooting, London, SW17 0RE ("St George's"); and
- (2) CITY, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON established by Royal Charter and incorporated in England and Wales under number RC000121, a university and Member Institution of the University of London of Northampton Square, London, EC1V 0HB ("City" or "City St George's" on and from Completion),

each a "Party" and together as the "Parties".

#### WHEREAS:-

In connection with the Transfer Agreement (as defined below) St George's has agreed to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IPR to City on the terms set out in this Agreement.

## THIS DEED OF AGREEMENT WITNESSES THAT:

### 1. **INTERPRETATION**

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this Agreement.

1.1 Definitions:

### "Assigned IPR"

- (a) all rights in the Business Name; and
- (b) the Business Intellectual Property Rights as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely:

(i) the Patents;

- (ii) the Trade Marks;
- (iii) the Domain Names;
- (iv) all unregistered Intellectual Property set out in Schedule 2 of the Transfer Agreement (copied as the Schedule to this Agreement); and
- (v) all Intellectual Property owned solely or jointly (where jointly owned to the extent and in such shares owned) by St George's and (1) used, required to be used or held for use in, or in connection with, the Business; and/or (2) the subject matter of which is used by St George's in the Business including without limitation rights of St George's in and/or to use the Systems);

"Business" the business of a specialist healthcare university based at St George's Hospital, Tooting, London offering degree and other programmes in a wide range of healthcare-related vocational programmes and all other business carried on by St George's at the Transfer Time under the Business Name and/or from the Properties;

### "Business Name" means as defined in the Transfer Agreement;

"Completion"	shall have the meaning set out in the Transfer Agreement;			
•				
"Domain Names"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely: (i) the domain names listed in the Schedule; and (ii) any other domain names registered in the name of and/or on behalf of St George's;			
"Intellectual Property Rights"	means rights to inventions, patents, copyright and related rights, trade marks and service marks, trade names, rights in get-ups, rights to goodwill and to sue for passing off and unfair competition, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights in confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (and rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist, now or in the future, in any part of the world;			
"Jointly Owned IPR"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely: (a) the Patents listed as being jointly owned in the Schedule; and (b) any other Assigned IPR jointly owned by St George's and a third party or parties;			
"Patents"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely (a) the patents listed in the Schedule; and (b) any other patents applied for and/or registered solely or jointly in the name of St George's;			
"Properties"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement;			
"System"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement;			
"Trade Marks"	means as defined in the Transfer Agreement, namely: ( the trade marks listed in the Schedule; and (b) any oth trade marks applied for and/or registered solely or jointly the name of St George's;			
"Transfer Agreement"	means a Transfer Agreement dated 2024 and made between (1) St George's; and (2) City; and			
"Transfer Time"	means 11.59 pm on 31 <sup>st</sup> July 2024 or such other date as agreed by the Parties in writing.			

- 1.2 The Schedules form part of this Agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Agreement. Any reference to this Agreement includes the Schedules.
- 1.3 References to clauses and Schedules are to the clauses and Schedules of this Agreement.
- 1.4 Any words following the terms **including**, **include**, **in particular**, **for example** or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.
- 1.5 A **person** includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).

## 2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 Subject to Clause 2.2, pursuant to and for the consideration set out in the Transfer Agreement, with effect from the Transfer Time, St George's hereby assigns to City absolutely with full title guarantee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IPR and all rights and powers of St George's

arising or accrued in respect of the Assigned IPR (whether under statute or common law), including:

- 2.1.1 all right, title and interest in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents;
- 2.1.2 in respect of any and each application contained in the Patents:
  - (a) the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and
  - (b) the right to file international, national and regional patent applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such application (including divisionals);
- 2.1.3 in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- 2.1.4 the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world each and any of the Patents, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- 2.1.5 the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the Patents that are applications; including any and all reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, registrations, revalidations, renewals, additions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals of or to any of the aforesaid patent applications;
- 2.1.6 all goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks together with the goodwill of the Business relating to those goods and/or services in respect of which the Trade Marks have been used;
- 2.1.7 the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, and/or appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned IPR whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this Agreement; and
- 2.1.8 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain protection (of whatever nature) including the right to claim any priority therefrom with the intent that the grant of any such rights shall be in the name of and vest in City/City St George's.
- 2.2 City hereby accepts the assignment in Clause 2.1.
- 2.3 With respect to any Jointly Owned IPR, the assignment in Clause 2.1 is limited to an assignment of all right, title and interest in and to St George's share of such Jointly Owned IPR and is subject to and shall take effect from the date of the prior written consent of all relevant joint owners of such Jointly Owned IPR to such assignment, which St George's shall use commercially reasonable endeavours to obtain.
- 2.4 To the extent that the Schedule contains any errors, inaccuracies and/or omissions in the details of the Patents, Trade Marks and/or Domain Names, the parties agree that this will not affect the assignment of the relevant Patents, Trade Marks and/or Domain Names and/or other Assigned IPR intended to be assigned to City under this Clause 2 and/or the further assurance obligations applicable to all Assigned IPR set out in Clause 3. The parties agree to correct any errors identified in the Schedule and to do all such things and execute all such documents to confirm the assignment of the correct Patents, Trade Marks and/or Domain Names in accordance with Clause 3.

#### 3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

3.1 After Completion and until its dissolution, St George's shall perform (or procure the performance of) at City's cost all further acts and things, and execute and deliver (or procure the execution or delivery of) all further documents, as required by law or as reasonably necessary to:

- 3.1.1 vest in City the full benefit of the right, title and interest in the Assigned IPR; and
- 3.1.2 to record the transfer of the Patents and Trade Marks into the name of City/City St George's at the relevant patent and/or trade mark registries and the transfer of the Domain Names into the name of City/City St George's as registrant.
- 3.2 Notwithstanding the generality of Clause 3.1, with regard to the Jointly Owned IPR, St George's shall procure the performance by the co-owners, at City's cost, all further acts and things, and procure the execution and delivery of all further documents, as are required to effect and record the transfer of the Jointly Owned IPR into the joint name of City/City St George's and the relevant co-owner at the relevant patent offices.

### 4. WAIVER

No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

## 5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 5.1 This Agreement and the Transfer Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.
- 5.2 Each party agrees that it shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Agreement. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation based on any statement in this Agreement.

### 6. VARIATION

No variation of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).

#### 7. INVALIDITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable or illegal, in whole or in part, such provision or part shall to that extent be deemed not to form part of this Agreement but the enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement shall remain unaffected.

### 8. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each of the parties on separate counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

#### 9. THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS

No one other than a party to this Agreement shall have any right to enforce any of its terms.

### 10. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 10.1 This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes and claims) are governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, English law.
- 10.2 The parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the High Court of England and Wales in relation to any matter, dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, its

implementation or effect or in relation to its existence or validity (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

## SCHEDULE

The Parties agree that, until Completion, further changes to this Schedule may be required following searches and confirmation before Completion, and if either Party identifies, before Completion, any such

## PATENT REEL: 070448 FRAME: 0806

change requirement to this Schedule the Parties shall in good faith discuss and agree (acting reasonably) the required amendments to this Schedule to reflect full and accurate details of all relevant Assigned IPR.

## PART 1:

## **REGISTERED BUSINESS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS**

## Patents

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Pyruvamid Compounds as Inhibitors of Dust Mite Group 1 Peptidase Allergen	PCT	PCT/GB2011/000079	WO2011/089396A2	International phase complete	The University of Manchester
Pyruvamid Compounds as Inhibitors of Dust Mite Group 1 Peptidase Allergen	EP - DE, FR, GB	EP11701854.9	EP2526116B1	Granted Validated in DE, FR, GB	The University of Manchester
Pyruvamid Compounds as Inhibitors of Dust Mite Group 1 Peptidase Allergen	US, JP, US(cont)	US: US13/521,067 JP: JP2012-549412 US (cont): US13/852,138	US: US8,541,363B2 JP: JP5859980B2 US (cont): US8,637,453B2	Granted	The University of Manchester
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Processing Imaging Data to Obtain Tissue Type Information	PCT	PCT/GB2014/051305	WO2014/174317A2	International phase complete	-
Processing Imaging Data to Obtain Tissue Type Information	EP – DE, ES, FR, GB, IT, NL	EP14719846.9	EP2989609B1	Granted Validated in DE, ES, FR, GB, IT, NL	
Processing Imaging Data to Obtain Tissue Type Information	US	US14/787,210	US9,672,616B2	Granted	-
Acceleration of mycobacterium growth	PCT	PCT/GB2015/051801	WO2015/193688A1	International phase complete	-
Acceleration of mycobacterium growth	EP – GB, IE	EP15732895.6	EP3158053B1	Granted Validated in GB, IE	-
Acceleration of mycobacterium growth	US, ZA	US: US15/319,987 ZA: ZA2016/08831	US: US10,633,630B2 ZA: ZA2016/08831	Granted	-

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Treatment of Osteoarthritis	PCT	PCT/GB2017/053051	WO2018/069687A1	International phase complete	-
Treatment of Osteoarthritis	US	US16/339,607	US11,406,613B2	Granted	-
a an			an in the second second	ter transformation and the	an a
Biomarkers	PCT	PCT/GB2018/050502	WO2018/154337A1	International phase complete	-
Biomarkers	EP -	EP18712262.7	EP3586144B1	Granted	
	BE, CH/LI, DE, FR, GB			Validated in BE, CH/LI, DE, FR, GB	
Biomarkers	EP	EP23164742.1	EP4220176A2	Pending	
Divisional application					
Biomarkers	JP	JP2019-546378	JP7116073B2	Granted	-
Biomarkers	JP	JP2022-120870	JP2022-160535A	Pending	-
Divisional application					
		Na katala kat	te Anne Andrea - A		
Combination therapy for treatment of leukemia	PCT	PCT/GB2019/050124	WO2019/141988A1	International phase complete	-
Combination therapy for treatment of leukemia	EP	EP19701714.8	EP3740215A1	Pending	-
Combination therapy for treatment of leukemia	US	US16/962,494	US11,400,112B2	Granted	-
	L	l Maria Maria and Andrea and Andrea and Andrea		n an	n Alexandra and a second statements of the
Detection And Antibiotic Resistance Profiling of Microorganisms	PCT	PCT/GB2020/050506	WO2020/178575A1	International phase complete	-
Detection And Antibiotic Resistance Profiling of Microorganisms	EP	EP20707511.0	EP3935189A1	Pending	-

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Detection And Antibiotic Resistance Profiling of Microorganisms	IN, US	IN: IN202137043009 US: US17/436,157	IN: IN202137043009A US: US2022/0136046A 1	Pending	_
Polypeptide for Delivery of Antigen, Fc-Fusion Protein comprising same and use thereof	KR	KR10-2018-0082238	KR10-2232659	Granted	Genecell Biotech Inc.
Method and System for Detection of Mycobacteria in Human Samples	US	US16/585,391	US12,007,392B2	Granted	Temple University – Of the Commonwea Ith System of Higher Education
					Queen's University Belfast
					University of Central Florida
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	PCT	PCT/GB2020/051639	WO2021/005363A1	International phase complete	-
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	EP	EP20742380.7	EP3997473A1	Pending	-
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	JP	JP2022-501228	JP2022-541420A	Pending	-
A Method and Apparatus For Quasi- Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging	US	US17/626,084	US11,815,584B2	Granted	-
					at the second
Deep Brain	US	US17/350,057	US11,623,090B2	Granted	-

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B Subunit of	PCT	PCT/GB2022/052418	WO2023/047129A1	International phase complete	Jeonbuk National University
Ab5 Toxin					Genecell Biotech Inc.
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B Subunit of	EP	EP22786078.0	-	Pending	Jeonbuk National University
Ab5 Toxin					Genecell Biotech Inc.
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B Subunit of	US	US18/693,382	-	Pending	Jeonbuk National University
Ab5 Toxin					Genecell Biotech Inc.
Immunogenic Fusion Peptides Including Fc Fragment and a Non Toxic B Subunit of	KR	KR1020247012777	-	Pending	Jeonbuk National University
Ab5 Toxin					Genecell Biotech Inc.
	<b>I</b>				
Viral Vectors	PCT	PCT/GB2023/051766	WO2024/009086A2	Published	University Court of the University of St Andrews
	<b>I</b>			<u> </u>	
Means and Methods for Protein Expression in Plants with Modified Endoplasmic Reticulum	EP	EP23201698.0	-	Pending	Universität fur Bodenkultur Wien
Treatment for Mitrochondrial Neurogastrointestinal Encephalomyopathy (MNGIE)	PCT	PCT/GB2012/052157	WO2013/045885A1	International phase complete	-
Treatment for Mitrochondrial Neurogastrointestinal Encephalomyopathy (MNGIE)	US	US14/347,635	US10,213,492B2	Granted	-

•

Details	Territory	Application No.	Publication No.	Case Status	Joint Applicants/ Proprietors
Treatment for Mitrochondrial Neurogastrointestinal Encephalomyopathy (MNGIE)	EP – DE, ES, FR, GB, IT	EP12756551.3	EP2760459B1	Granted Validated in DE, ES, FR, GB, IT	-
		1			
Treatment of infectious disease	GB	GB2401567.9	-	Pending	

## **Registered Trade Marks**

Mark/Name	Territory	Renewal Date	Registration No.	Classes
ST GEORGE'S, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452609	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452682	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452741	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	UK	February 4, 2029	UK00002507975	9, 16, 18, 25, 28, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative marks in series) St George's St George's	UK	February 4, 2029	UK00002507974	9, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 25, 28, 35, 41, 42, 43
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON (figurative series of marks)	UK	January 28, 2031	UK00003586380	9, 16, 25, 35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44

Mark/Name	Territory	Renewal Date	Registration No.	Classes
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON				
ST GEORGE'S	UK	February 4, 2029	UK00002507976	9, 16, 18, 25, 28, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S	UK (including Gibraltar)	July 27, 2029	UK00908452559	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	EU	July 27, 2029	008452682	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S	EU	July 27, 2029	008452559	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON (figurative) ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	EU	February 2, 2031	018387327	9, 16, 25, 35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44
ST GEORGE'S, UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	EU	July 27, 2029	008452609	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	EU	July 27, 2029	008452741	9, 16, 25, 35, 41, 42

Mark/Name	Territory	Renewal Date	Registration No.	Classes
St George's				
ST GEORGE'S (figurative)	India	February 18, 2025	2906337	41

## PART 2:

## UNREGISTERED BUSINESS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 1. All Intellectual Property Rights in:
- 1.1 the logos listed above;
- 1.2 the websites hosted at any of the domain names listed below, including all content thereon and all underlying software and content management systems (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any underlying software and/or content management systems owned by a third party);
- 1.3 all marketing and promotional materials used by St George's (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any stock imagery or icons licensed to St George's); and
- 1.4 all course materials used by the teaching staff and students of St George's, to the extent the Intellectual Property Rights in such course materials are owned by St George's (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any course materials owned or licensed by any teaching staff or students of St George's).

## **PART 3:**

## DOMAIN NAMES

- 1.5 sgul.ac.uk
- 1.6 Addison.ac.uk
- 1.7 Alzheimers.ac.uk
- 1.8 Chasestudy.ac.uk
- 1.9 Cochrane-airways.ac.uk
- 1.10 Crash.ac.uk
- 1.11 Disability.ac.uk
- 1.12 Ecci.ac.uk
- 1.13 Healthcare.ac.uk

- 1.14 Hyp.ac.uk 1.15 Lala.ac.uk 1.16 Nelh-pc.gov.uk 1.17 Stgeorges.ac.uk 1.18 Tentowns.ac.uk 1.19 Tromped.ac.uk 1.20 Vaccine.ac.uk 1.21 neonin.org.uk 1.22 cnpi.org.uk 1.23 cnpi-amr.org 1.24 cnpi-vaccinology.com 1.25 neosepadapt.com 1.26 pericovidafrica org 1.27 gbsprepare,org 1.28 archives.sgul.ac.uk 1.29 adfs.sgul.ac.uk 1.30 appsanywhere.sgul.ac.uk 1.31 apps.sgul.ac.uk 1.32 avbookings.sgul.ac.uk 1.33 deskalerts.sgulad.sgul.ac.uk 1.34 idrop.sgul.ac.uk 1.35 myaccount.sgul.ac.uk 1.36 mydesktop.sgul.ac.uk 1.37 pcbooking.sgul.ac.uk 1.38 rt.sgul.ac.uk 1.39 sgsa01.sgul.ac.uk 1.40 sso.sgul.ac.uk 1.41 dropoff.dash.sgul.ac.uk 1.42 accommodation.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.43 epay.sgul.ac.uk

- 1.44 shop.sgul.ac.uk 1.45 evision.sgul.ac.uk 1.46 ubw7-ss.sgul.ac.uk 1.47 jobs.sgul.ac.uk 1.48 myworkplace.sgul.ac.uk 1.49 peoplemanager.sgul.ac.uk 1.50 mytraining.sgul.ac.uk 1.51 cris.sgul.ac.uk 1.52 cris-test.sgul.ac.uk 1.53 libguides.sgul.ac.uk 1.54 stglibrary.wordpress.com 1.55 canvas.sgul.ac.uk 1.56 elearning.sgul.ac.uk 1.57 labyrinth.sgul.ac.uk 1.58 sgul.cloud.panopto.eu 1.59 sgul.mkmapps.com 1.60 george-sgul.app 1.61 mortara.sgul.ac.uk 1.62 ndpserve3.sgul.ac.uk paceupnextsteps.sgul.ac.uk 1.63 1.64 genecan.sgul.ac.uk 1.65 labmaths.sgul.ac.uk 1.66 gicu.sgul.ac.uk 1.67 pidrg-database.sgul.ac.uk 1.68 tandem.sgul.ac.uk 1.69 clinpharm-redcap.sgul.ac.uk 1.70 redcap-afs.sgul.ac.uk 1.71 redcap-anne.sgul.ac.uk 1.72 redcap-babybathe.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.73 redcap-biora-pain.sgul.ac.uk

- 1.74 redcap-edco.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.75 redcap-fold.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.76 redcap-frail-t.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.77 redcap-gbs.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.78 redcap-halt-af.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.79 redcap-hiitpr.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.80 redcap-lisa.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.81 redcap-mcmd.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.82 redcap-mlse.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.83 redcap-neoamr.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.84 redcap-neoart.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.85 redcap-nis.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.86 redcap-nma2.sgul.ac.uk
- 1.87 redcap-gbs.sgul.ac.uk

**EXECUTED AS A DEED** by the Parties on the date which first appears in this Agreement.

Executed as a deed by affixing the common seal

of City, University of London in the presence of:

акаланын какаларыкан калары какаларыкан какаларыкан каларыкалап какаланда каларыкан каларыкан каларыкан каларык

[Council Member/Officer]

sectore and a sector of the sector of the

[Council Member/Officer]

Executed as a deed by affixing the common seal

of St George's Hospital Medical School in the presence of:



Vice Chancellor

Charles Unit

Director of Governance and Legal Services

